

GAHC010047722025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1259/2025**

SURAJIT DEKA  
S/O- LATE PRANESWAR DEKA, R/O- ZOO NARENGI ROAD, OPP CPWD  
COLONY, KARBI PATH, GUWAHATI, DIST- KAMRUP M, ASSAM, PIN- 781021

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA  
REP. BY THE SECY., MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS,  
NIRMAN BHAWAN, MAULANA AZAD ROAD, NEW DELHI 110011

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL  
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
ROOM NO. 101-A  
THE DIRECTOR GENERAL  
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER (NER)  
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
GARCHUK  
GUWAHATI-781035.

4:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR GENERAL (NER)  
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
GARCHUK  
GUWAHATI-781035.

5:THE EXECUIVE ENGINEER  
GUWAHATI CENTRAL DIVISION  
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
GARCHUL  
GUWAHATI-781035.

6:THE ASSISTANT ENGINEER  
ALAMGANJ CENTRAL SUB-DIVISION  
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
ALAMGANJ  
DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783339

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR B P BORAH, MR S J SAIKIA,MR H MAZUMDER

**Advocate for the Respondent** : DY.S.G.I., MR. S S ROY (C.G.C),SC, PWD

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**O R D E R**

**07.03.2025**

Heard Mr. B. P. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Aggrieved by the impugned show-cause letter dated 27.06.2024 and 07.09.2024 issued by the Chief Engineer, CPWD, Guwahati, whereby, a compensation amounting to Rs.28,34,997/- is sought to be levied against the petitioner, on the ground of delay in completion of the contractual work awarded to the petitioner for Construction of Buildings for Water Wing BSF Campus Dhubri, Assam. (SH: C/o 40 'Men Barrack (OR's Mess), SO's Mess, Tech. Store, Work Shop, Kote & Magazine and POL & Q. Store), this writ petition is filed.

Issue notice, returnable by 4(four) weeks.

Since, Mr. S. Borthakur, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. S.S. Roy, learned CGC appearing for all the respondents, no formal notice need to be served. However, extra copies be furnished to the learned counsel for the

respondents.

List this matter after 4(four) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**