

GAHC010047722025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1259/2025

SURAJIT DEKA
S/O- LATE PRANESWAR DEKA, R/O- ZOO NARENGI ROAD, OPP CPWD
COLONY, KARBI PATH, GUWAHATI, DIST- KAMRUP M, ASSAM, PIN- 781021

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA
REP. BY THE SECY., MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS,
NIRMAN BHAWAN, MAULANA AZAD ROAD, NEW DELHI 110011

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ROOM NO. 101-A
THE DIRECTOR GENERAL
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER (NER)
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
GARCHUK
GUWAHATI-781035.

4:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR GENERAL (NER)
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
GARCHUK
GUWAHATI-781035.

5:THE EXECUIVE ENGINEER
GUWAHATI CENTRAL DIVISION
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
GARCHUL
GUWAHATI-781035.

6:THE ASSISTANT ENGINEER
ALAMGANJ CENTRAL SUB-DIVISION
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ALAMGANJ
DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B P BORAH, MR S J SAIKIA,MR H MAZUMDER

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., MR. S S ROY (C.G.C),SC, PWD

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 14.11.2025

Mr. M. Bhuiya, learned Stanidng Counsel for the PWD submits that on account of miscommunication with his client, he had made a submission on the last date of listing that affidavit-in-opposition would be filed by the respondent represented by him. He submits that on further discussion, it is found that the main respondent in the matter is the Central Public Works Department.

He seeks apology for the submissions made inadvertently by him on the last date of listing.

The same is accepted.

Mr. S. S. Roy, learned CGC appearing for all the respondents submits that the affidavit on behalf of the respondents would be filed within a period of 4 (four) weeks from today.

Prayer is accepted.

Registry to list the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

Registry to delete the name of the Standing Counsel, PWD from the cause list.

Interim order, if any, passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant