

GAHC010047722025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1259/2025

SURAJIT DEKA
S/O- LATE PRANESWAR DEKA, R/O- ZOO NARENGI ROAD, OPP CPWD
COLONY, KARBI PATH, GUWAHATI, DIST- KAMRUP M, ASSAM, PIN- 781021

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA
REP. BY THE SECY., MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS,
NIRMAN BHAWAN, MAULANA AZAD ROAD, NEW DELHI 110011

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ROOM NO. 101-A
THE DIRECTOR GENERAL
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER (NER)
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
GARCHUK
GUWAHATI-781035.

4:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR GENERAL (NER)
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
GARCHUK
GUWAHATI-781035.

5:THE EXECUIVE ENGINEER
GUWAHATI CENTRAL DIVISION
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
GARCHUL
GUWAHATI-781035.

6:THE ASSISTANT ENGINEER
ALAMGANJ CENTRAL SUB-DIVISION
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ALAMGANJ
DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B P BORAH, MR S J SAIKIA,MR H MAZUMDER

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., MR. S S ROY (C.G.C)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

23.02.2026

Mr. S.S. Roy, learned Central Government Counsel [CGC] for the respondent has submitted that he has received the necessary instructions to file the counter affidavit and has prayed for listing of the case after three weeks in order to file the counter affidavit in the meantime. It is submitted that consent has been taken from the learned counsel for the petitioner to make the prayer.

The prayer is allowed.

List the case on 20.03.2026.

The interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant